

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Supreme Court No. SC92581

WILLIAM DOUGLAS ZWEIG, et al.,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

THE METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS
SEWER DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER
AGENCIES, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FLOOD AND
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AGENCIES, THE AMERICAN PUBLIC
WORKS ASSOCIATION AND THE ASSOCIATION OF MISSOURI
CLEANWATER AGENCIES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT THE METROPOLITAN
ST. LOUIS SEWER DISTRICT**

David W. Burchmore
Squire, Sanders & Dempsey (US) LLP
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114-1304
(216) 479-8500

Nathan Gardner-Andrews
General Counsel
National Association Of Clean
Water Agencies
1816 Jefferson Place, NW
Washington, DC 20036-2505
(202) 833-3692

Aimee Davenport
Lathrop & Gage LLP
314 E. High Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
(573) 893-4336

Matthew A. Jacober
Lathrop & Gage LLP
7701 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 500
Clayton, Missouri 63105
(314) 613-2845

Attorneys for the *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. STORMWATER USER FEES BASED ON IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA ARE THE INDUSTRY NORM AND ARE DIRECTLY RELATED TO THE COST OF SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE STORMWATER UTILITY	6
II. MUNICIPAL STORMWATER FEES HAVE BEEN UPHELD BY THE MAJORITY OF STATE COURTS AS LEGITIMATE SERVICE CHARGES RATHER THAN TAXES	13
III. RECENT AMENDMENTS TO THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT REFLECT THE INTENT OF CONGRESS THAT USER FEES BASED ON AN APPROXIMATION OF THE VOLUME OR RATE OF STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM A PROPERTY ARE REASONABLE SERVICE CHARGES.....	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beatty v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.,</i>	
867 S.W.2d 217 (Mo. 1993).....	6, 9
<i>Church of Peace v. City of Rock Island,</i>	
2005 Ill. App. LEXIS 448 (2005).....	16
<i>City of Littleton v. State,</i>	
855 P.2d 448 (Colo. 1993)	14
<i>Keller v. Marion County Ambulance District,</i>	
820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. 1991).....	6
<i>Long Run Baptist Ass'n v. Louisville MSD,</i>	
775 S.W.2d 520 (Ky. App. 1989).....	13
<i>McCleod v. Columbia County,</i>	
599 S.E. 2d 152 (Ga. 2004).....	15
<i>Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District v. Bath Township, Ohio, et al.,</i>	
Case No. 714945.....	16
<i>Smith v. Spokane County,</i>	
948 P.2d 1301 (Wash. App. 1997)	14
<i>South Carolina v. City of Charleston,</i>	
513 S.E.2d 97 (S.C. 1999).....	15

Teter v. Clark County,
704 P.2d 1171 (Wash. 1985).....14

Vandergriff v. City of Chattanooga,
44 F. Supp. 2d 927 (E.D. Tenn. 1998).....15

Zelinger v. City and County of Denver,
724 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1986)14

Zweig v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District,
No. ED 96110 (2012).....4, 5

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1323 [Clean Water Act]1, 18, 19, 20

Pub. L. No. 111-378, 124 Stat. 4128 (Jan. 4, 2011).....19

S.C. Code Ann. § 48-14-10.....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

64 Fed. Reg. 68722, 68725-26 (December 8, 1999).....10

74 Fed. Reg. 68617, 68620 (December 29, 2009)11

2010 Stormwater Utility Survey (Black & Veatch 2010). Available at
http://204.118.135.81/Downloads/Resources/Brochures/rsrc_EMS_2010StormwaterUtilitySurvey.pdf11

Center of Urban Policy and the Environment at the School of Public and Environmental
Affairs at Indiana University is available at:
<http://stormwaterfinance.urbancenter.iupui.edu/home.htm>9

Financing Stormwater Facilities: A Utility Approach (APWA 1991). Available at:
<http://stormwaterfinance.urbancenter.iupui.edu/PDFs/APWAmannual.pdf>11

Guidance for Municipal Stormwater Funding (NAFSMA January 2006).....2, 8
Thomas N. Debo & Andrew J. Reese, *Municipal Stormwater Management*, at 117-125
(2d ed. 2003)10
Urban Stormwater Management in the United States10
